FORM **PTO-1594** (Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Tab settings

Name of Person Signing

RECORDATION

TRADE

05-24-1999

101044399

S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Date

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem.	: איייייי cumants or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Internet World Media, Inc.	Name: internet.com LLC		
•	Internal Address:		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 20 Ketchum Street		
☑ Corporation-State ☐ Other	City: Westport State: CT ZIP: 06880		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship☐ Association		
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership☐ ☐ Limited Partnership		
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ Corporation-State ☑ Other Delaware Limited Liability Co.		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	If assignee is not comiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation		
Execution Date: February 8, 1999	is attached: Yes No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
See Attached Schedule	See Attached Schedule		
Additional numbers a	ttached? 28 Yes D No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: William M. Ried			
Internal Address: Willkie Farr & Gallagher	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)s_ 990.00 E		
	☐ Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 787 Seventh Avenue			
	8. Deposit account number:		
	23-2405		
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10019	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	SE THIS SPACE		
Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infort the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of		
	lum marl 5/18/99		

Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and TRADE

Schedule of Marks Assigned IWM to internet.com

Mark	Class(es)	Registration/	DATE OF
		(Application)	REGISTRATION/
		No.	(APPLICATION)
bargainwatch.com	42	(75/461,954)	(4/3/98)
internet advertising	16	(75/185,458)	(10/22/96)
report		(73/183,438)	(10/22/96)
INTERNET PRODUCT	42	Application	
WATCH and Design	12	Filed	
INTERNET SHOPPER	35	(75/181,509)	(10/15/96)
INTERNET SHOPPER	42	(75/023,562)	(10/22/95)
INTERNET SHOPPER	35	(75/189,794)	(10/30/96)
WORLD		(12, 232, 132,	(20,30,30)
INTERNET STOCK INDEX	42	(75/586,163)	(11/10/98)
INTERNET.COM	16	(75/403,807)	(12/11/97)
INTERNET.COM	25	(75/307.983)	(6/12/97)
INTERNET.COM	35	(75/307,982)	(6/12/97)
INTERNET.COM	41	(75/307,981)	(6/12/97)
INTERNETNEWS	42	(75/237,497)	(2/6/97)
INTERNETNEWS.COM	42	(75/274,748)	(4/15/97)
INTRANET DESIGN	42	(75/586,544)	(11/10/98)
MAGAZINE			
IPOWATCH	16	(75,539,543)	(8/20/98)
IPOWATCH	42	(75/539,542)	(8/20/98)
IWORLD	38	(75/237,493)	(2/6/97)
JAVA BOUTIQUE	42	(75/586,165)	(11/10/98)
JAVA BOUTIQUE and	42	Application	
Design		Filed	l l
JUMBO	16	Application Filed	
JUMBO	42	Application	
BONDO	72	Filed	
JUMBO.COM	16	Application	
	10	Filed	
NETSEARCHER	16	(75/461,955)	(4/3/98)
NETSEARCHER	42	(75/461,960)	(4/3/98)
PCWEBOPAEDIA	16	(75/546,071)	(9/1/98)
PUSHWORLD	16	(75/247,168)	(2/24/97)
PUSHWORLD	35	(75/247,167)	(2/24/97)
PUSHWORLD	41	(75/247,166)	(2/24/97)
PUSHWORLD	42	(75/247,172)	(2/24/97)
SEARCHENGINEWATCH	42	(75/417,525)	(1/13/98)
STATSWATCH.COM	42	(75/461,961	(4/3/98)
THE ELECTRONIC	42	(75/586,601)	(11/10/98)
COMMERCE GUIDE			. , , ,
THE INTERNET STOCK	16	(75/520,290)	(7/16/98)
INDEX	42	(75 /506 540)	(17 /10 /00)
THE JAVA SCRIPT	42	(75/586,542)	(11/10/98)
SOURCE	42	/75 F20 200\	(5/25/05)
THE XML FILES WDVL	42	(75,520,289)	(7/16/98)
	42	(75/586,164)	(11/10/98)
WEB DESIGN LIST	42	(75/586,543)	(11/10/98)
WEBOPAEDIA	16	(75/546,070)	(9/1/98)

Schedule of Marks Assigned IWM to internet.com

<u>Mark</u>	Class(es)	Registration/	DATE OF
		(Application)	REGISTRATION/
		No.	(APPLICATION)
bargainwatch.com	42	(75/461,954)	(4/3/98)
internet advertising	16	(75/185,458)	(10/22/96)
report			
INTERNET PRODUCT	42	Application	
WATCH and Design		Filed	
INTERNET SHOPPER	35	(75/181,509)	(10/15/96)
INTERNET SHOPPER	42	(75/023,562)	(10/22/95)
INTERNET SHOPPER	35	(75/189,794)	(10/30/96)
WORLD			, , , ,
INTERNET STOCK INDEX	42	(75/586,163)	(11/10/98)
INTERNET.COM	16	(75/403,807)	(12/11/97)
INTERNET.COM	25	(75/307.983)	(6/12/97)
INTERNET.COM	35	(75/307,982)	(6/12/97)
INTERNET.COM	41	(75/307,981)	(6/12/97)
INTERNETNEWS	42	(75/237,497)	(2/6/97)
INTERNETNEWS.COM	42	(75/274,748)	(4/15/97)
INTRANET DESIGN	42	(75/586,544)	(11/10/98)
MAGAZINE		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	(,,,
IPOWATCH	16	(75,539,543)	(8/20/98)
IPOWATCH	42	(75/539,542)	(8/20/98)
IWORLD	38	(75/237,493)	(2/6/97)
JAVA BOUTIQUE	42	(75/586,165)	(11/10/98)
JAVA BOUTIQUE and	42	Application	(==, ==, ==,
Design		Filed	
JUMBO	16	Application Filed	
JUMBO	42	Application	
		Filed	
JUMBO.COM	16	Application Filed	
NETSEARCHER	16	(75/461,955)	(4/3/98)
NETSEARCHER	42	(75/461,960)	(4/3/98)
PCWEBOPAEDIA	16	(75/546,071)	(9/1/98)
PUSHWORLD	16	(75/247,168)	(2/24/97)
PUSHWORLD	35	(75/247,167)	(2/24/97)
PUSHWORLD	41	(75/247,166)	(2/24/97)
PUSHWORLD	42	(75/247,172)	(2/24/97)
SEARCHENGINEWATCH	42	(75/417,525)	(1/13/98)
STATSWATCH.COM	42	(75/461,961	(4/3/98)
THE ELECTRONIC COMMERCE GUIDE	42	(75/586,601)	(11/10/98)
THE INTERNET STOCK	16	(75/520,290)	(7/16/98)
THE JAVA SCRIPT	42	(75/586,542)	(11/10/98)
SOURCE	42	(75 520 200)	(7/16/00)
THE XML FILES		(75,520,289)	(7/16/98)
WDVL	42	(75/586,164)	(11/10/98)
WEB DESIGN LIST	42	(75/586,543)	(11/10/98)
WEBOPAEDIA	16	(75/546,070)	(9/1/98)

WEB SERVER COMPARE 42 (75/586,601) (11/10/98)

TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made between INTERNET WORLD MEDIA, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices at 20 Ketchum Street, Westport, Connecticut 06880 (a wholly owned subsidiary of Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation) ("Assignor"), and internet.com LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware with offices at 20 Ketchum Street, Westport, Connecticut 06880 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, by an Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated October 7, 1998 ("Merger Agreement"), Assignor acquired all the assets of Mecklermedia Corporation, formerly a Delaware corporation with offices at 20 Ketchum Street, Westport, Connecticut 06880; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Merger Agreement, Assignor agreed to assign to Assignee and Assignee agreed to accept the assignment of all common law rights in the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached Schedule, all applications and registrations pertaining thereto, and all goodwill associated therewith (collectively the "Marks").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest, if any, without representation or warranty, in and to: (i) the Marks, including all applications or registrations therefor and all goodwill pertaining thereto; (ii) the portion of the business of Assignor to which the listed intent-to-use applications apply; (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now due or which hereafter become due or payable in respect to thereto; (iv) all causes of action (in law or equity) and rights to sue, counterclaim and/or recover for past, present or future infringement of thereof; and (v) all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.

This Assignment is effective as of the date hereof. Assignor agrees to sign any additional assignments and other appropriate documentation necessary to effectuate and validate this Assignment under the relevant local laws of the countries set forth in Schedule A, as soon as is practicable after the date of this Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the February <u>2</u> , 1999.	e undersigned have executed this Assignment as of
	INTERNET WORLD MEDIA , INC. (Assignor)
	Name: Preston L. Vice Title: Secretary
STATE OF Chin) COUNTY OF Cryplage	Title: Secretary
On this gth day of February, fruston f. vw., known to me Media, Inc., who acknowledged that h of Internet World Media, Inc.	1999, personally appeared before me to be <u>Lecrelary</u> of Internet World ne/she signed this instrument as a free act on behalf
	Notary Public KATHERINE P. TORGERSON My commission expires Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty. My Commission Expires May 7, 2000
	internet.com LLC (Assignee)
	Name: Title:
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF	
	1999, personally appeared before me be of internet.com, LLC, this instrument as a free act on behalf of
	Notary Public My commission expires:



WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER

787 Seventh Avenue New York, NY 10019-6099

212 728 8000 Fax: 212 728 8111

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

February 12, 1999

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Crystal Gateway 4 Room 335 Washington, D.C. 20231

Re:

Recordal of Assignment from

Internet World Media, Inc. to internet.com LLC

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find a Trademark and Service Mark Assignment for the captioned matter, together with a recordal cover sheet and schedule of corresponding marks. We also enclose a return post card.

Please charge the \$990.00 fee and any deficiency therein to our Deposit Account Number 23-2405. An additional copy of the cover sheet is enclosed for this purpose.

We look forward to being advised of the reel and frame numbers evidencing recordal of this Assignment in due course.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 212-728-8729.

Very truly yours, Will tam M Neil

William M. Ried

iv

1999

Enclosure

Express Mail Label No. EL160020739US

I hereby certify that the attached documents are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service addressed to the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington, D.C. 20231, on February 12,

Vaugha

Jessica Vaughan

056535/00001-563308

New York Washington, DC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 0019001FRAME: 0678

WEB SERVER COMPARE 42 (75/586,601) (11/10/98)

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHEŘ

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

May 19, 1999

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division BOX ASSIGNMENTS CG-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy Suite 320 Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recordal of Assignment from

Internet World Media, Inc. to internet.com LLC

Dear Sir:

On February 12, 1999 we filed an assignment in the Assignment Division of the Trademark Office transferring thirty-nine (39) applications/registrations from Internet World Media, Inc. to internet.com LLC. The assignment was returned to this office as the recordal cover sheet was inadvertently submitted without a signature or date.

We are returning the original documents and the corresponding Notice of Non-Recordation. As required, the cover sheet has been duly signed.

Please proceed to record this assignment. You will note that the \$990 recordal fee has already been credited to our Deposit Account, No. 23-2405.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact the undersigned at 212-728-8729.

Very truly yours,

William M. Ried / die

/dw

Enclosure

Express Mail Label No. EE898917887US

I hereby certify that the attached documents are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service addressed to the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington, D.C.

20231, on May 19, 1999.

Jessica Vaughan

056535/00001-563308.02

"To v You! "X'r Junggon 199

787 Seventh Avenue New York, NY 10019-6099

212 728 8000 Fax: 212 728 8111

London



PTAS

MAY 11, 1999

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER WILLIAM M. RIED 787 SEVENTH AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10019 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 100968450

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. THE PERSON SUBMITTING THE DOCUMENT MUST SIGN AND DATE THE DOCUMENT.

STEVEN POST, EXAMINER
ASSIGNMENT DIVISION
OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

RECORDED: 05/19/1999

